C:\Users\yair\Downloads\PDFs\builderSchwank_S-100_General_Specifications_02.doc SP-EPRA-CX-02
HVAC Guideline Specifications
Technical Summary
Schwank builderSchwank Series: STRAIGHT TUBE MODEL ‘S100’ (U-Tube Models next page)
Positive Pressure Gas-Fired Infrared Radiant Tube Type Heater
Commercial/Industrial Applications
Straight Tube Input Range:  45,000 Btuh to 200,000 Btuh Nominal (Input Rating)
   Nominal System
Model Input Fuel  Length*  Length**  Weight  Turbulator
 Btuh  (kWh)  ft.  (mm) ft.-in.  (mm) lb.  (kg)  ft.  (mm)
S100-45-20   45,000 (13) NG or LP 20’ (6100)  21’-4” (6500) 111  (50 ) 14’ (4270)
S100-60-20   60,000 (17.5) NG or LP 20’ (6100)    21’-4” (6500) 111  (50 )  14’ (4270)
S100-60-30   60,000 (17.5) NG or LP  30’ (9150)  31’-0” (9450) 154  (70 )  14’ (4270)
S100-80-20   80,000 (23) NG or LP  20’ (6100)    21’-4” (6500) 111  (50 )  14’ (4270)
S100-80-30   80,000 (23) NG or LP  30’ (9150)  31’-0” (9450) 154  (70 )  14’ (4270)
S100-80-40   80,000 (23) NG or LP  40’ (12100) 40’-8” (12400) 197  (89 ) 10’ (3050)
S100-100-20 100,000 (29) NG Only  20’ (6100)    21’-4” (6500) 113  (50 )  10’ (3050)
S100-110-30 110,000 (32) NG or LP  30’ (9150)  31’-0” (9450) 154  (70 )  14’ (4270)
S100-110-40 110,000 (32) NG or LP  40’ (12100) 40’-8” (12400) 197  (89 ) 10’ (3050)
S100-110-50 110,000 (32) NG or LP  50’ (15150) 50’-4” (15350) 239 (108)   None
S100-130-30 125,000 (38) NG Only  30’ (9150)  31’-0” (9450) 154  (70 )  14’ (4270)
S100-130-40 125,000 (38) NG or LP  40’ (12100) 40’-8” (12400) 197  (89 ) 10’ (3050)
S100-130-50 125,000 (38) NG or LP  50’ (15150) 50’-4” (15350) 239 (108)    None
S100-155-40 150,000 (45) NG or LP  40’ (12100) 40’-8” (12400) 197  (89 ) 10’ (3050)
S100-155-50 150,000 (45) NG or LP  50’ (15150) 50’-4” (15350) 239 (108)    None
S100-155-60 150,000 (45) NG or LP  60’ (18300) 60’-0” (18300) 282 (128)    None
S100-175-50 175,000 (51) NG or LP  50’ (15150) 50’-4” (15350) 239 (108)  10’ (3050)
S100-175-60 175,000 (51) NG or LP  60’ (18300) 60’-0” (18300) 282 (128)  10’ (3050)
S100-175-70 175,000 (51) NG Only  70’ (21350) 69’-8” (21230) 324 (147)  10’ (3050)
S100-200-50 200,000 (58) NG Only  50’ (15150) 50’-4” (15350) 239 (108)  10’ (3050)
S100-200-60 200,000 (58) NG or LP  60’ (18300) 60’-0” (18300) 282 (128)  10’ (3050)
S100-200-70 200,000 (58) NG or LP  70’ (21350  69’-8” (21230) 324 (147)  10’ (3050)
* Note: Due to 4” (100 mm) length of swaged overlap connection, the net length of each
tube section is 9’-8” (2950 mm), except last tube is 10’ (3050 mm).
** System Length includes burner and all tubes.
 Line Pressure (“w.c.) Manifold
Gas Supply Min.  Max. Pressure (“w.c.)
Natural Gas 5.0 14.0  3.5
Propane Gas 11.0 14.0  10.0
Electrical Supply: 120V, 60Hz, 145VA; electrically grounded in accordance with National Electrical code
ANSI/NFPA 70 or Canadian Electrical Code CSA C22.1
Thermostat: 24 V infrared set-back thermostat or 24V thermostat
Requires optional Relay Switch(es)  JS-0568-CC to operate multiple heaters per thermostat:
Qty 1 x 24V thermostat for 1st heater + Qty 1 x JS-0568-CC for each additional heater
C:\Users\yair\Downloads\PDFs\builderSchwank_S-100_General_Specifications_02.doc SP-EPRA-CX-02
HVAC Guideline Specifications
Technical Summary
Schwank builderSchwank Series: U-TUBE MODEL ‘S100U’ (Straight Tube Models previous page)
Positive Pressure Gas-Fired Infrared Radiant Tube Type Heater
Commercial/Industrial Applications
U-Tube Input Range:  60,000 Btuh to 200,000 Btuh Nominal (Input Rating)
   Nominal System
Model Input Fuel  Length*  Length**  Weight  Turbulator
 Btuh  (kWh)  ft.  (mm) ft.-in.  (mm) lb.  (kg)  ft.  (mm)
S100U-60-10   60,000 (17.5) NG or LP 20’ (6100)    12’-7” (3835) 116  (53 )  14’ (4270)
S100U-80-10   80,000 (23) NG or LP  20’ (6100)    12’-7” (3835) 116  (73 ) 14’ (4270)
S100U-80-15   80,000 (23) NG or LP  30’ (9150)  17’-3” (5258) 160  (70 )  13’ (4270)
S100U-110-15 110,000 (32) NG or LP  30’ (9150)  17’-3” (5258) 160  (70 ) 13’ (4270)
S100U-110-20 110,000 (32) NG or LP  40’ (12100) 22’-3” (6782) 202  (92 ) 10’ (3050)
S100U-130-15 125,000 (38) NG Only  30’ (9150)  17’-3” (5258) 160  (70 ) 13’ (4270)
S100U-130-20 125,000 (38) NG or LP  40’ (12100) 22’-3” (6782) 202  (92 ) 10’ (3050)
S100U-155-20 150,000 (45) NG or LP 40’ (12100) 22’-3” (6782) 202  (92 ) 10’ (3050)
S100U-155-30 150,000 (45) NG or LP  60’ (18300) 31’-11” (9728) 287 (130)    None
S100U-175-30 175,000 (51) NG Only  60’ (18300) 31’-11” (9728) 287 (130) 10’ (3050)
S100U-200-30 200,000 (58) NG Only  60’ (18300) 31’-11” (9728) 287 (130) 10’ (3050)
* Note: Due to 4” (100 mm) length of swaged overlap connection, the net length of each
tube section is 9’-8” (2950 mm), except last tube is 10’ (3050 mm).
** System Length includes burner, all tubes, and turn box (180°).
 Line Pressure (“w.c.) Manifold

complete with aluminized steel elbow, two reflector end caps, and tube coupler as supplied
by the manufacturer. To enable a 180° bend in the system installation of a 180° elbow kit.
Elbow kit will be installed in the system as per the Installation and Owner’s Manual
provided by the manufacturer, noting in particular minimum length location of the elbow
from the burner.
C:\Users\yair\Downloads\PDFs\builderSchwank_S-100_General_Specifications_02.doc SP-EPRA-CX-02
D. Reflector Extension
To prevent impingement of infrared heat on nearby surface(s) the heater will be fitted with a
reflector extension as supplied by the manufacturer of the heater. The reflector extension
will be installed on the heater(s) as per the manufacturer’s instruction and as indicated on
the drawings.
C:\Users\yair\Downloads\PDFs\builderSchwank_S-100_General_Specifications_02.doc SP-EPRA-CX-02
Copy & Paste Table – Conventional Units & Metric Units
Model   Input System Length**    Weight Turbulator
   Btuh  (kWh) ft.-in.  (mm)   lb.  (kg)  ft.  (mm)
S100-45-10   45,000 (13 ) 11’-8” (3550 )   68  (31 )   5’ (1525)
S100-45-20   45,000 (13) 21’-4” (6500 ) 111  (50 ) 14’ (4270)
S100-60-20   60,000 (17.5 ) 21’-4” (6500 ) 111  (50 )  14’ (4270)
S100-60-30   60,000 (17.5 ) 31’-0” (9450 ) 154  (70 )  14’ (4270)
S100-80-20   80,000 (23 ) 21’-4” (6500 ) 111  (50 )  14’ (4270)